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Keynote speaker and bestselling 
author RUSTY KOMORI is proving 

to be an ace when it comes to helping 
others become their best selves.
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Keynote speaker and bestselling Keynote speaker and bestselling 
RUSTY KOMORI is proving 

to be an ace when it comes to helping 
others become their best selves.
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Plumeria Beach House
Special Dinner BuffBuffBuf efef t
Friday-Saturday,
February 13-14, 5-8:30 p.m.
Hoku’s
5-Cour5-Cour5-C seourseour TasTasT ting Menu
Friday-Saturday, February
13-14, 5-9 p.m.

Join us at Hoku’s for an elevated
dining experience, guided by the
season and grounded in legacy.
Dinner
Wednesday-Saturday,
5:30-8:30 p.m.
SundaySundaySunda Brunch BuffBuffBuf efef t
Sundays, 9 a.m.-1:30 p.m.

The VerVerV anda
Aftftf ernoonternoont TeaTeaT
Saturday, February 14
1-3:30 p.m.
Dinner
Friday-Saturday,
February 13-14,
5:30-9 p.m.

These shops are here to refresh 
your snack selection in 2026.
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One is the local girl 
with dreams of set-
ting for her home-

town team.
The other is a transfer 

from another Big West 
school wanting to prove her-
self at the best program in 
the conference.

Adrianna Arquette and 
Audrey Hollis don’t have a 
lot in common, besides 
wanting to take over for 
four-year starter Kate Lang 
as the starting setter for the 
Hawaii women’s volleyball 
team this season.

The battle, which began 
when Hollis joined the team 
in the spring, will carry on 
past Friday’s opener against 
Marquette at Bankoh Arena 
at Stan Sheriff Center.

Both could see the floor 
running a 6-2 offense, or 
one will be chosen to lead a 
5-1 offense. All options are 
in play for head coach 
Robyn Ah Mow and her 
staff, but however it plays 
out, both have enjoyed 
competing against the 
other.

“I think Audrey is really 
good and we just push each 
other to be better every day 
in every skill and in every 
aspect of the game,” Ar-
quette said. “We’re both 
learning the same knowl-
edge and setting technique 
that coach Rob is teaching 
us, but I think we’re really 
different in how we think as 
well.”

Arquette says her coach 
wants her to “speak more 
and … setting technique she 
wants more consistent.”

Is she a quiet person?
“I guess that is what I’ve 

been told,” she says with a 

what staff she hoped would 
reach out.

“Playing here, it was ri-
diculous seeing the fan base 
and the energy and they 
were firing on all cylinders 
on the court and I realized I 
wanted to be on that side of 
the court,” Hollis said. 
“When I hit the transfer por-
tal and (the UH coaches) 
reached out, they were at 
the top of my mind through-
out the rest of the process.”

After going through 
spring practice and the ma-
jority of fall camp, it’s the 
attention to detail that Hol-
lis says stands out about 
this coaching staff.

“I think it’s all about in-
tention here. The small de-
tails make the big picture 
here,” Hollis said. “What 
we’ve been working on ev-
ery day in the gym is being 
intentional with every 
touch and being mindful 
with every touch and what 
we’re getting out of every 
rep. It’s so different. Last 
season we were there to 
just kind of touch balls and 

Pushing ‘each other to be better every day’
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SETTERS

6-0 SOPHOMORE

AT THIS POSITION
(Setters)
Listed by jersey number, 
name, height, class, 
hometown (high school)

Adrianna 
Arquette
5-10, So.,

Kailua (Kamehameha)
Notes: Star-Advertiser 
All-State Player of the 
Year from two years 
ago played in 14 
matches last season.

Audrey 
Hollis 
6-0, So.,

Colorado Springs, Colo.   
(UC San Diego)
Notes: Started 25 
matches as a freshman 
for UC San Diego last 
season and made All-
Big West Freshman 
team.

Adrianna Arquette 
and Audrey Hollis 
have each other’s 
back as they try to fill 
a void in the lineup

By Billy Hull
bhull@staradvertiser.com
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Thousands 
of Kaiser workers 

in Hawaii and 
California set to go 

on strike today
LOCAL / A9 

BOUND
The NFC champion Seahawks 
will face the AFC champion 
Patriots in the big game 
SPORTS / B1

Reaching 287,289 daily readers Monday-Saturday – HAWAII STRONGReaching 287,289 daily readers Monday-Saturday – HAWAII STRONG
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Math at center Math at center 
of education of education 
prioritiesprioritiesprioritiespriorities

M ath readiness 
has emerged as 
a defining educa-
tion issue for Ha-

waii as lawmakers and 
school leaders prepare for 
the next legislative cycle, 
framing numeracy not only 
as an academic concern but 
as a foundation for work-

Woodson (D, Woodson (D, Woodson (D, 
Kahului-Puunene), Kahului-Puunene), Kahului-Puunene), 
chair of the House chair of the House chair of the House 
Education Commit-Education Commit-Education Commit-
tee, pointing to state-tee, pointing to state-tee, pointing to state-
wide assessment data wide assessment data wide assessment data 
that continues to show that continues to show that continues to show 
gaps in math proficiency.gaps in math proficiency.gaps in math proficiency.

Math readinessMath readinessMath readiness

By Victoria Budiono
vbudiono@staradvertiser.com

HAWAII’S SCHOOLS
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SUPER BOWL
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INSIDE

UH men’s 
basketball 
team winning 
streak snapped the years and decades that 

followed, their actions 

REGIME
CHANGE

President Trump says the U.S. will 
“run” Venezuela after striking 

the country and capturing Maduro

By Eric Schmitt, Tyler 
Pager, Anatoly Kurmanaev 
andanda  Carol Rosenberg
New York Times

WASHINGTON >>

T he United States cap-
tured Venezuelan 
President Nicolas 
Maduro in a swift and 

overwhelming military oper-

conference that the United 
States would “run the coun-
try” until a proper transition 
of power could be arranged, 
raising the prospect of an 
open-ended commitment. 
He offered few details, how-
ever, and it was not clear 
whether he meant U.S. 
forces would occupy the 
country, although he said he 

A woman waved a 
Venezuelan fl ag 
Saturday as peo-
ple gathered in 
Buenos Aires, Ar-
gentina, to cele-
brate the capture 
of President Nico-
las Maduro. At 
left, an image of 
Maduro aboard 

‘KAHOOLAWE NINE’

Lessons from a protest
carry on 50 years later

MARIANA NEDELCU / REUTERS@REALDONALDTRUMP VIA REUTERS 
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By Dan Nakaso
dnakaso@staradvertiser.com followed, their actions dnakaso@staradvertiser.com

2026

RETAIL RATES



Maui County Mayor Rich-
ard Bissen has announced 
his 2026 reelection cam-
paign after winning over 
some initial skeptics during 
his handling of Maui’s devas-
tating wildfires.

Bissen, 63, said the fire 
that killed 102 people, de-
stroyed about 5,500 homes 
and nearly wiped out La-
haina on Aug. 8, 2023, in-
spired him to seek 
reelection.

As Maui continues to 
approve building permits 
for Lahaina and families 
are moving back in, and 
with tourists gradually re-
turning, Bissen said that 
signs of progress “have 
strengthened my resolve 
to finish the work that we 
started. … Every single 

person in Hawaii was im-
pacted by that disaster in 
some way, and there’s much 
more work to be done.”

He is also eager to have 
the Maui County Council 
vote on his Bill 9, which 
would convert 6,100 short-
term vacation rental units 
mostly in West and South 
Maui into long-term housing 

for local residents.
In July, the Council’s 

Housing and Land Use Com-
mittee voted 6-3 to forward 
the measure to the full 
Council over fierce objec-
tions from Maui’s short-term 
rental industry, which has 
repeatedly threatened to 
sue.

If Bill 9 passes, owners 
of vacation units in West 
Maui would have three 
years to convert them; 
South Maui landlords would 
have five years. Without it, 
Bissen said, Maui would be 
unable to build thousands 
of units over the same pe-
riod because of a lack of wa-
ter and other infrastructure 
demands.

“There’s no way we could 
build that many units in the 
same time,” he said.

Bissen called Bill 9 “one of 
the more, if not the most, 

consequential bills in our 
time. These are tough times 
and tough decisions. The 
purpose of the bill was to 
preserve what we have left.”

For Bissen, the potential 
to free up thousands of rent-
als for long-term use re-
mains personal — and 
critical for keeping more 
Maui families from leaving in 
the aftermath of the fire.

Bissen has a large ex-
tended family and genera-
tional roots on Maui, and 
said the two youngest of his 
three daughters — who are 
31, 33 and 36 — and their 
children live in his home 
and his oldest lives across 
the street. In all, he has four 
grandsons ranging in age 
from 3 months to 13.

“They’re the whole reason 
I ran the first time and 
they’re the reason I want to 
stay,” Bissen said. “These 

kids need a fighting chance. 
We want to keep our family 
together. We want to keep 
everyone’s family together.”

Council member Tamara 
Paltin, who lives in Lahaina 
and holds the West Maui 
residency seat on the nine- 
member Council, did not 
support Bissen’s first may-
oral campaign because she 
worried about his relative 
lack of county government 
experience after retiring as 
chief judge of Maui’s 2nd Cir-
cuit Court.

Now, Paltin said, “a lot of 
the Lahaina residents are 
supportive,” as she is, be-
cause of the mayor’s han-
dling of the wildfire 
recovery.

Paltin acknowledged that 
“of course nothing is with-
out mistakes or errors.”
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Question: Why did 
HMSA drop the Sil-
ver&Fit program 

from the Akamai Advan-
tage benefits in 2026? It 
encouraged healthy ag-
ing and improved physi-
cal, emotional and social 
health.

Answer: A few read-
ers noticed this change 
as they reviewed their 
Medicare Advantage 
plans during Medicare’s 
open enrollment period. 
Here’s the response from 
Kimberly Takata Endo, 
HMSA’s assistant vice 
president for Medicare 
programs:

“HMSA is proud to sup-
port the health and 
well-being of our Medi-
care members. We made 
the difficult decision to 
remove some supplemen-
tal benefits from some of 
our Medicare Advantage 
plans starting in 2026, 
like the Silver&Fit 
Healthy Aging and Exer-
cise Program, which has 
experienced decreased 
use and demand. Our 
data shows that fewer 
than 5% of members used 
the Silver&Fit benefit in 
recent years. We made 
this change due to rising 
health care costs and in-
sufficient federal govern-
ment funding to cover 
these increases. To en-
sure the long-term sus-
tainability of our plans 
for our members, we’re 
focusing on keeping 
costs down for essential 
medical, drug, and vision 
benefits.

“While Silver&Fit will 
no longer be offered for 
some plans, all HMSA 
Medicare Advantage 
members still have ac-
cess to fitness options. 
Members can enroll in 
Active&Fit Direct, which 

HAWAII ELECTIONS

Skeptics to ask Legislature to ban mail-in voting

The state Legislature will 
be asked to ban wildly popu-
lar mail-in voting and return 
to one-day, in-person voting 
as a majority of Hawaii Elec-
tions Commission members 
continue to echo election 
doubts repeated by Presi-
dent Donald Trump and his 
MAGA supporters since his 
2020 reelection defeat.

The panel has spent 
hours in meetings debating 
the findings of two “permit-
ted interactive groups” that 
a majority of commissioners 
believe cast enough doubt 
on Hawaii’s ballot security 
to call for the Legislature to 
ban mail-in voting across the 
state.

The agenda of the Elec-
tions Commission’s Oct. 1 

meeting included discussion 
of whether to ask lawmakers 
to order an audit of Hawaii’s 
elections. But Commissioner 
Ralph Cushnie, who was ap-
pointed by the House Re-
publican caucus leader and 
has repeatedly unsuccess-
fully sued elections chief 
Scott Nago, made a motion 
to instead ask the Legisla-
ture to go back to a single 
day of in-person voting.

Cushnie’s motion passed 
by a 5-3 vote with Commis-
sion Chair Michael Curtis 
abstaining.

The commission voted to 
request that the Legislature 
require all in-person voters 
to produce identification; 
however, military members 
and people with special 
needs would still be allowed 
to cast absentee ballots.

Cushnie argued that U.S. 

Postal Service expenses 
charged to the state for de-
livering mail-in ballots do 
not match official state elec-
tion results.

Commissioners have 
spent multiple meetings de-
bating whether that’s enough 
suspicion to call for an audit, 
which morphed Oct. 1 into 
Cushnie’s proposal to re-
verse how Hawaii voters 
would cast their ballots.

At the same meeting, 
Cushnie was unsuccessful 
in getting the commission 
to fire Nago — an issue that 
also was not on the agenda 
but was previously pro-
posed by Cushnie.

In the 2024 presidential 
election, which ultimately 
pitted Trump against Vice 
President Kamala Harris, 

By Dan Nakaso
dnakaso@staradvertiser.com

Please see BALLOTS, B3

Please see KOKUA, B2Please see BISSEN, B3

KO K UA L I N E
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DONNELLY

HMSA drops
some extras
to cut costs
in Medicare

GEORGE F. LEE / 2024

The wait time for thousands of voters lined up outside Honolulu Hale was two 
hours on Election Day last year. Wait times may grow if mail-in ballots are elimi-
nated due to doubt cast by the Trump administration.

Bissen launches mayoral reelection campaign
By Dan Nakaso
dnakaso@staradvertiser.com

STAR-ADVERTISER

Richard 
Bissen
———

Multinational movement
A celebration of cultures hosted by the Middle Eastern 
Dance Artists of Hawaii was on display Saturday at 
Kapiolani Bandstand. The event featured a wide range 
of performances, including hula, capoeira, Korean 
dance and Middle Eastern styles. Members of Capoeira 
Besouro Hawaii, below, simulated combat through 
dance. At left, the drummers of Samba Reggae Hawaii 
added a percussive fl air.

Multinational movement
A celebration of cultures hosted by the Middle Eastern 
Dance Artists of Hawaii was on display Saturday at 
Kapiolani Bandstand. The event featured a wide range 
of performances, including hula, capoeira, Korean 
dance and Middle Eastern styles. Members of Capoeira 
Besouro Hawaii, below, simulated combat through 
dance. At left, the drummers of Samba Reggae Hawaii 
added a percussive fl air.
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On a wet Manoa night, 
the Hawaii football team 
went wild in a 38-6 rout of 
San Diego State on Satur-
day at the Ching Complex.

The Aztecs entered atop 
the Mountain West stand-
ings and several defensive 
categories.

But the Rainbow Warriors 
made a splash in every way 
to improve to 7-3 overall 
and 4-2 in the Mountain 

West. The Warriors are in 
third place in the MW. The 
top two teams play in the 
league championship game.

Before a crowd of 13,087 
— a sellout of 15,194 was 
announced — the Warriors 
ended a five-game losing 
streak to the Aztecs (7-2, 
4-1). Roll the credits for:

>> Micah Alejado, who 
threw for 256 yards and 
three touchdowns — all to 
wideout Jackson Harris, 
who topped the century 
mark in receiving for the 

fifth consecutive game.
“It was just reps, and put-

ting in all that work in prac-
tice,” Harris said.

Alejado said: “We have 
great chemistry with each 
other. I trust him, and he’s a 
great guy to have.”

>> Cam Barfield, who 
took the second-half kickoff 
and raced 86 yards the 
other way to extend the 
Warriors’ lead to 31-6.

“I saw my convoy,” Bar-
field said. “I saw my boys 
on the kickoff return team 

blocking. I kept seeing, one-
11, one-11. It was every-
body doing their job. 
They’re all looking for a 
block. They all saw me in 
the end zone. That’s love. 
They have love for me and I 
have love for them.”

>> Nickelback Elijah 
Palmer, who scored on a 53-
yard interception return.

>> Kicker Kansei Matsu-
zawa, who was true on a 22-
yard field goal attempt, his 

They bent, but in the very 
end, Kahuku did not break. 
The Red Raiders’ interior de-
fense stonewalled Kapolei 
running back Chazz-Michael 
Kapahu at the 1-yard line on 
the final play of the game as 
Kahuku escaped with a 12-7 
win over the Hurricanes for 
the OIA Open Division 
championship.

A rainy, windy night was a 
major factor in the battle. 
Kapolei was seeking its first 
league title, while Kahuku 
wound up with its 31st OIA 
football championship, 
earning it the hard way.

Kapolei had the ball a foot 
from victory and called time 
out with 16 seconds left.

Senior defensive lineman 
Shaden Niu (5-11, 255) was 

the first to thwart the 
hard-running Kapahu on the 
final play.

“Their go-to, 3 (Kapahu), 
he’s good. He’s a dog. We 
know they’re going to him 
and we just have to take 
care of business in the mid-
dle.”

Kapolei lined up in the 
shotgun with Kapahu as the 
RB and an H-back lead 
blocking. Niu pierced 
through and caught Kapahu 
on the shoulder, but he kept 
leaning forward.

“I thought he was going to 
score, but Malaki (Soliai-Tui) 
and Amaru (Barenaba) 
came in and filled him up,” 
Niu said.

Kapolei coach Darren Her-
nandez has no regrets.

“We were on the 1-foot 
line. We weren’t going to 
throw a pass like the (Seat-

tle) Seahawks,” Hernandez 
said, referring to a Super 
Bowl years ago.

“We outweigh them. We 
have a bigger O-line, but Ka-
huku plays with incredible 
tenacity and they find a way 
to win. They made us play 
their game. I’ve got to be-
lieve we’ll see them again (in 
the state tournament).”

It was a rainy, windy and 
cold night when a linebacker 
named Noah caught the 
only touchdown of the first 
half for a team named Hurri-
canes.

Kapolei’s defense was su-
perb in the first half. Deflec-
tions led to two 
interceptions by defensive 
back Brison Miyose. The 
second pick of Kahuku QB 
Troy Mariteragi by Miyose 
was returned 22 yards to the 
23-yard line.

Nine plays later, on fourth-
and-1, Kapolei lined up in 
jumbo formation at the Ka-
huku 2-yard line. Kapahu 
lined up at QB, took the 
snap and one step forward 
before making a jump pass 
to Noah Papu-Muaava in the 
end zone for the game’s first 
touchdown.

The Tim Tebow-throw-
back style play put Kapolei 
ahead 7-0 with 8:01 left in 
the first half. When the 
teams met at Kahuku on 
Sept. 13, it was Kapolei that 
scored first for a 7-0 first-half 
lead.

Kahuku finally got on the 
scoreboard when Jadyn 
Parker’s 35-yard field goal 
stayed inside the uprights. It 
was 7-3 with 43 seconds to 
go in the first half.

Hawaii clicks in all phases of the game to blow out San Diego State in the rain

Please see FOOTBALL, C2

SPORTS EDITOR:
Curtis Murayama / cmurayama@staradvertiser.com / 808-529-4782
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HAWAII SAN DIEGO STATE38 6

Hawaii’s Jackson Harris had three touchdown receptions 
against San Diego State on Saturday. Who are the six 
Rainbow Warriors to catch four touchdown passes in a 
game? 
———
ANSWER IN SCOREBOARD >> C7

TODAY’S TRIVIA

• •

???

PHOTOS BY GEORGE F. LEE / GLEE@STARADVERTISER.COM

Hawaii’s Brandon White high-stepped away from San Diego State’s Parker Threatt on Saturday. Below, Kansei Matsuzawa converted his 23rd consecutive fi eld goal.

ANDREW LEE / SPECIAL TO THE STAR-ADVERTISER

Kahuku’s Blake Alo rushed with the ball in the OIA 
Open Division Football Championship on Saturday.

By Stephen Tsai
tsai@staradvertiser.com

Kahuku collects another OIA Open football championship
By Paul Honda
phonda@staradvertiser.com

Please see PREPS, C6

PERFECT STORM
On a wet Manoa night, 

the Hawaii football team 
went wild in a 38-6 rout of 
San Diego State on Satur-
day at the Ching Complex.

The Aztecs entered atop 
the Mountain West stand-
ings and several defensive 

But the Rainbow Warriors 
made a splash in every way 
to improve to 7-3 overall 
and 4-2 in the Mountain 

West. The Warriors are in 
third place in the MW. The 
top two teams play in the 
league championship game.

Before a crowd of 13,087 
— a sellout of 15,194 was 
announced — the Warriors 
ended a five-game losing 
streak to the Aztecs (7-2, 
4-1). Roll the credits for:

>> Micah Alejado, who 
threw for 256 yards and 
three touchdowns — all to 
wideout Jackson Harris, 
who topped the century 
mark in receiving for the 

fifth consecutive game.
“It was just reps, and put-

ting in all that work in prac-
tice,” Harris said.

Alejado said: “We have 
great chemistry with each 
other. I trust him, and he’s a 
great guy to have.”

>> Cam Barfield, who 
took the second-half kickoff 
and raced 86 yards the 
other way to extend the 
Warriors’ lead to 31-6.

“I saw my convoy,” Bar-
field said. “I saw my boys 
on the kickoff return team 

blocking. I kept seeing, one-
11, one-11. It was every-
body doing their job. 
They’re all looking for a 
block. They all saw me in 
the end zone. That’s love. 
They have love for me and I 
have love for them.”

>> Nickelback Elijah 
Palmer, who scored on a 53-
yard interception return.

>> Kicker Kansei Matsu-
zawa, who was true on a 22-
yard field goal attempt, his 

tle) Seahawks,” Hernandez 
said, referring to a Super 

“We outweigh them. We 
have a bigger O-line, but Ka-
huku plays with incredible 
tenacity and they find a way 
to win. They made us play 
their game. I’ve got to be-
lieve we’ll see them again (in 
the state tournament).”

It was a rainy, windy and 
cold night when a linebacker 
named Noah caught the 
only touchdown of the first 
half for a team named Hurri-

Kapolei’s defense was su-
perb in the first half. Deflec-

interceptions by defensive 
back Brison Miyose. The 
second pick of Kahuku QB 
Troy Mariteragi by Miyose 
was returned 22 yards to the 

Nine plays later, on fourth-
and-1, Kapolei lined up in 
jumbo formation at the Ka-
huku 2-yard line. Kapahu 
lined up at QB, took the 
snap and one step forward 
before making a jump pass 
to Noah Papu-Muaava in the 
end zone for the game’s first 
touchdown.

The Tim Tebow-throw-
back style play put Kapolei 
ahead 7-0 with 8:01 left in 
the first half. When the 
teams met at Kahuku on 
Sept. 13, it was Kapolei that 
scored first for a 7-0 first-half 
lead.

Kahuku finally got on the 
scoreboard when Jadyn 
Parker’s 35-yard field goal 
stayed inside the uprights. It 
was 7-3 with 43 seconds to 
go in the first half.

Hawaii clicks in all phases of the game to blow out San Diego State in the rain

Please see FOOTBALL, C2

SAN DIEGO STATE 6

PHOTOS BY GEORGE F. LEE / GLEE@STARADVERTISER.COM

Hawaii’s Brandon White high-stepped away from San Diego State’s Parker Threatt on Saturday. Below, Kansei Matsuzawa converted his 23rd consecutive fi eld goal.

ANDREW LEE / SPECIAL TO THE STAR-ADVERTISER

Kahuku’s Blake Alo rushed with the ball in the OIA 
Open Division Football Championship on Saturday.

Kahuku collects another OIA Open football championship

Please see PREPS, C6

PERFECT STORM

A truly awesome
giveaway?
We got you.

Scan here or visit
cpb.bank/contactless

for details

No purchase or transaction is necessary to enter.
Campaign not sponsored by Toyota Motor Corporation. | Member FDIC

Lung cancer is one of the deadliest cancers 
affecting both men and women. If you are 50 
to 80 years of age and are a current smoker or 
have quit smoking in the past 15 years, speak 
with your primary care physician about lung 
screening options.

BREATHE easier. 
Talk to your doctor 

about LUNG 
SCREENINGS.  

inside
Big Q A2
Weather A11

808-538-NEWS 
CALL TO SUBSCRIBE

Our 144th year, No. 282

travel
Travel Log D2
Vegas Advisor D2

local
Kokua Line B1
Obituaries B4-6

sports
UH baseball C3
UH basketball C3

insight
Our View E2
Your Letters E2

                             S U N D AY  1 1 / 9 / 2 5  Reaching 325,516 readers on Sunday – HAWAII STRONG  >>  $3 Oahu, $3.25 neighbor islands
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Evictions loom as shutdown persists

An Oahu family 
headed by parents 
who are both work-

ing without pay for the shut-
tered federal government 
was evicted in the final days 
of October, and the Media-
tion Center of the Pacific 
expects more to follow as 
the country last week set a 

record for the longest 
shutdown in U.S. history.

The parents wanted to ne-
gotiate a new rent agree-
ment with their landlord, 
who instead went to District 
Court and had them evicted, 
according to Tracey Wiltgen, 
executive director of the Me-
diation Center.

They represent one of the 
record 268 mediation cases 
the center saw last month — 

the highest number so far 
this year. By comparison, 
the center was involved in 
207 cases in August and 210 
in September.

“There is a large in-
crease,” Wiltgen said. “The 
number of cases are up.”

Gov. Josh Green in Octo-
ber directed $100 million in 
federal Temporary Assis-
tance for Needy Families 
funding to be used to 

provide rent and utility relief 
to families with children. It 
will likely prevent more 
struggling families from los-
ing their housing, but Wilt-
gen is bracing for more 
evictions if the shutdown 
drags on.

State Sen. Stanley Chang 
(D, Hawaii Kai-Kahala- 
Diamond Head) chairs the 
Senate Housing Committee 
and continues to search for 

ways to make housing 
more affordable in Hawaii, 
especially now that the gov-
ernment shutdown has dis-
proportionately affected 
Hawaii because of the large 
federal presence in the 
islands.

“I’m very concerned. It’s a 
big problem,” Chang said. 
“Our housing market has 

By Dan Nakaso
dnakaso@staradvertiser.com

Please see EVICTION, A6

For many, the appearance 
of “Big Santa” atop Ala 
Moana Center in Honolulu 
signals the start of the holi-
day retail season, along with 
the joy of buying and giving.

Shopping malls already 
have decorated for the holi-
days and lined up Santas for 
family photos in anticipation 
of the usual burst of spend-
ing on Black Friday, which 
traditionally takes place the 
day after Thanksgiving but 
now starts as much as a 
month earlier.

But expectations for this 
year’s holiday bonanza are 
tempered by uncertainty 
over inflation, the Trump ad-
ministration’s fluctuating 
tariff policies, job cuts and 
especially the federal work-
ers who are missing their 

paychecks due to the lon-
gest federal government 
shutdown in U.S. history.

For Hawaii retailers, the 
timing could not have been 
worse.

“We’re always hopeful and 
optimistic for the future,” 
said Kea Haverly, incoming 
chair of Retail Merchants of 
Hawaii, which advocates for 
the industry. “But things are 
dire when that amount of 
revenue is not cycling 
through the economy. So 
ending the shutdown as 
quickly as possible and get-
ting government back open 
would be key.”

A shutdown that lasts 
through Black Friday would 
be particularly painful, he 
said.

There’s been chaos over 
the interruption of SNAP 

Economic uncertainty 
dampens the holiday
shopping season
By Nina Wu
nwu@staradvertiser.com

>>  Bipartisan talks to 
end the impasse take 
a positive turn in the 
U.S. Senate. A3

>>  Disruptions continue 
nationwide. A3

———

Please see RETAIL, A7

JAMM AQUINO / JAQUINO@STARADVERTISER.COM

Hawaii retailers are concerned that the continuing government shutdown and overall economic uncertainty 
could affect spending during the holiday shopping season. Holiday merchandise was already on display at 
Macy’s at Ala Moana Center on Wednesday.

WET & WILD
Hawaii dominates in 38-6 win over 
conference leader San Diego State 
SPORTS / C1
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M Hawaii’s Brandon White high-stepped away 

from San Diego State’s Parker Threatt during 
Saturday’s game in Manoa.

*
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27-Point Tune-Up &
Precision Cleaning

(808) 797-3020
CALL TODAY

$29 PPrrecision
O N L Y

Applies To Units
Installed Before 2014

License #CT-35616 (Inquire for Details. Some Restrictions Apply.) Offer Ends 11/30

$199
VALUE
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The Honolulu Star-Advertiser
Since its establishment in 2001, Oahu Publications, Inc. 
has emerged as Hawaii’s largest media company. OPI’s 
flagship publication, the Honolulu Star-Advertiser, was 
established in 2010 when OPI purchased The Honolulu 
Advertiser from Gannett Corp. and merged it with its own 
newspaper, the Honolulu Star-Bulletin, to become the 
Honolulu Star-Advertiser.

Neighbor Island Newspapers
OPI owns and operates a diverse group of newspapers on 
the Big Island of Hawaii and on the island of Kaua‘i. The 
Big Island is split into two geographical locations, Hilo and 
Kona. The Hilo region has Hawaii Tribune-Herald and the 
Kona region has West Hawaii Today. Both regions receive 
Hawaii Island Midweek. The island of Kaua‘i includes The 
Garden Island newspaper and Kaua‘i Midweek.

Magazine Division
Oahu Publications Inc Magazine Division incorporates 
a diversity of magazines—visitor and community 
publications, along with special in-room magazines. Visitor 
publications include 101 Things To Do and Drive for the 
islands of Oahu, Kaua‘i, Maui and Hawaii Island. HILuxury 
is an upscale magazine focused on the luxury lifestyle of 
Hawaii. Community publications include Go Kailua, 
Go Kapolei, VERT Kaka‘ako and One-Six Kaimuki to 
Kahala. OPI has partnered with the Kahala Hotel for 
Kahala Life magazine.

Star Events
Star Events, a division of Oahu Publications Inc., connects 
Hawai‘i businesses and communities through high-impact 
events, trade shows, and exhibitions. Backed by the 
reach of the Honolulu Star-Advertiser and OPI’s media 
network, Star Events creates powerful opportunities for 
brands to engage consumers face-to-face. From family 
wellness and active living at the Hawai‘i Family & Sports 
Expo, to resources for kūpuna at Young At Heart, career 
connections at Career Expo, and industry innovation at 
the Hawai‘i Hotel & Restaurant Show, each event is built 
to inform, inspire, and drive results. Star Events helps 
businesses grow while strengthening community across 
the islands.

Direct Mail Dominance
OPI Direct Mail, has been one of Hawaii’s largest 
full-service mailers for over 35 years. No other media 
source comes close to reaching as many Hawaii 
consumers. OPI’s diverse product portfolio allows 
advertisers to reach masses, zero in on a specific zip code 
or target specific niche markets.

Reach
Honolulu Star-Advertiser: 

Daily average-issue circulation 112,616

Daily average-issue reach 281,540 (28% of) Oahu adults

Sunday average-issue circulation 135,520

Sunday average-issue reach 338,800 (34% of) Oahu adults

Oahu Publications, Inc.

PERSONNEL

PRESIDENT & PUBLISHER
Dennis Francis
808.529.4702 • dennis.francis@staradvertiser.com

CHIEF REVENUE OFFICER
J. David Kennedy
808.529.4818 • dave.kennedy@staradvertiser.com

DIRECTOR OF SALES & MARKETING
Linda Woo
808.529.4355 • linda.woo@staradvertiser.com 

VICE PRESIDENT DIGITAL
Troy Fujimoto
808.695.6322 • troy.fujimoto@staradvertiser.com 

DIRECTOR OF ADVERTISING 
Darin Nakakura
808.529.4726 • darin.nakakura@staradvertiser.com

DIRECTOR OF OPERATIONS/ADVERTISING 
Denise Ching
808.529.4796 • denise.ching@staradvertiser.com

FOR NATIONAL ADVERTISING:

RETAIL SALES MANAGER
Sandi Sakaguchi
808.529.4337 • sandi.sakaguchi@staradvertiser.com 



Open $150 $186 $194 $42
$10,000 $122 $131 $136 $32
$25,000 $114 $123 $129 $32
$50,000 $105 $117 $121 $30
$85,000 $96 $106 $117 $30
$125,000 $90 $101 $105 $28
$250,000 $82 $94 $102 $26 

Star-Advertiser Retail Rates
Retail Column Inch Rates

  Investment  Mon, Wed,  Color Rate
   Level Tue, Thurs Fri Sunday per inch

 30”-79” $112  $128 
 80”-144” $103  $121 

 30”-79” $106  $123 
 80”-144” $98  $117 

Total  Inches Black & White Color

Total  Inches Black & White Color

Akamai  Bulk Prime 
(Monday/Wednesday/Friday/Sunday)
5 ads or less in 28 days, no more than 1 change

Akamai Bulk (Tuesday-Thursday)
5 ads or less in 28 days, no more than 1 change

 $90  $101  $105  $28  

Star-Advertiser Non-Profit Rates
Retail Column Inch Rates

     Mon, Wed,  Color Rate
   Tue, Thurs Fri Sunday per inch

Dining Out & Crave Rates

 Open $139  $170 
 26X $92  $113 
 52X $74  $91 

 Dining Out or  Black  
 Crave Only & White Color 

Minimum ad size 3.5”. All Combos include Crave, 
Dining Out, Dining Out Directory and Online at 
Dining.Staradvertiser.com. 

 4” Minimum Color Rate Features 
  Ad Size Per Inch Included 

 52X $78  (10) Inside advertorial
   (1) Front cover feature
   (1) Back cover feature
   Text code feature

 8” Minimum Color Rate Features 
  Ad Size Per Inch Included 

 Open $158  
 26X $92  (5) Inside advertorial
 52X $81  (12) Inside advertorial 
   and text code features

Hawaii Renovation Rates

Shop Local HI:
•  Interactive Digital Display Ad featuring 

your print ad, rotating through 
staradvertiser.com.

•  Business Profile hosted on our site, 
leveraging our SEO to help promote your business and increase 
your search ranking. Editable to feature weekly specials and more.

•  Review your investment with campaign performance reports.
•  $45 per ad or $20 per ads on contract will be added for all 

ROP ads.

Digital Replica Edition:
$10.00 charge will be added for all ROP ads.

Included Content:
Front Cover Story
Includes front cover and 
a 2-page spread article. 
Upon availability.
A la Carte Stories 
Article with food imagery. 
Upon availability.
Inside Feature
Holiday Advertorials
Holidays include 
Mother’s Day, Christmas, 
Thanksgiving, Father’s Day, 
Easter, New Year’s, and 
Valentine’s Day.
Dining Directory
Listing of food and 
dining establishments.

Annual Contract Packages (52 weeks)
Package A - 8 inch ads (and larger)
• 2 Front Cover Stories
• 2 Inside Feature Stories
• Up to 8 A la Carte (upon availability)
• Holiday Advertorial 
• Dining Directory
Package B - 6-7 inch ads
• 2 Front Cover Stories
• 1 Inside Feature Story
• Up to 9 A la Carte (upon availability)
• Holiday Advertorial 
• Dining Directory
Package C - 4-5 inch ads
• 1 Front Cover Story
• 1 Inside Feature Story
• Up to 10 A la Carte (upon availability)
• Holiday Advertorial 
• Dining Directory
Package D - 3.5 inch ads
• 1 Front Cover story
• Up to 11 A la Carte (upon availability)
• Holiday Advertorial 
• Dining Directory

RESERVATIONS ONLY;
NOWALK INS.

: 2046 S. KING ST.
: 808.220.4714

WEDNESDAY
NOV 19 @ 6 PM

COMPLIMENTARY SEMINAR

DESIGN
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M
A
K
E

YO
U
R

D
R
EA

M
H
O
M
E

A
R
EA

LI
TY

!

M
A

MM
K
E

KK
YOYY

U
R

D
R
EAEE

M
H
O
M
E

A
R
EAEE

LI
TYTT

!YY

RESERVAVV TAA IONS ONLYLL ;
NOWALK INS.

: 2046 S. KING ST.
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Rely on a professional at Murakami Roofing
rather than asking an AI bot.        SEE PAGE 5 

KahalaResort.com

Thanksgiving at The Kahala
Celebrate Thanksgiving at The Kahala 
with exceptional dining at Hoku’s and 

Thanksgiving dinner at Hoku’s or an 

Brunch: 10 a.m.-1:30 p.m. | Dinner: 3-8:30 p.m.
Live Music: 11 a.m. – 2 p.m. | 4-7 p.m.

Plumeria Beach House
Hoku’s: 5-Course Dinner | 5-8 p.m.

Thanksgiving To-Go
Enjoy a gourmet Thanksgiving meal 
from our kitchen to your table, featuring 
traditional roasted turkey with gravy, 

an array of seasonal sides. Pick up with 

Pre-orders available for pick-up 
on Wednesday, November 26 or 
Thursday, November 27

Photos courtesy ADOBE STOCKS/
NAZ ART, PROSTOCKSTUDIO 

AND L AWRENCE TABUDLO

WEDNESDAY 11.5.2025

 Open $184  $200 
 26X $115  $129 
 52X $107  $116 

 Dining Out &  Black  
 Crave Combo & White Color 

Join us for Live at Lewers featuring
Antonia Bennett and pianist Todd Hunter on

December 19 & 20.
Two shows nightly at 8 pm & 10 pm.

Tickets: $125 (includes one drink & valet).
Reservations required: 808-518-2019.

EXPERIENCE JAZZ ROYALTY AT
LEWERS LOUNGE

PHOTO BY

LAWRENCE TABUDLO

N OV E M B E R  9 -1 5 ,  2 02 5

Enjoy a night out at the elegant 
Flair European Steakhouse. 

SEE PAGES 2-3

AN EDITION OF THE    •  AN ADVERTISING SUPPLEMENT PUBLISHED BY OAHU PUBLICATIONS, INC.  •  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED •  DINING.STARADVERTISER.COM

Enjoy a night out at the elegant 
Flair European Steakhouse. 

2026 Star-Advertiser Rates



New Century Schoolbook bold (scaled H 73.6)

About MidWeek
MidWeek is celebrating over 40 years in Hawaii, a proud 
testament to its power of reaching almost every household 
on Oahu. MidWeek is distributed at no charge to 249,856 
households on Oahu every Wednesday and is the 
advertising vehicle for Oahu’s grocers and free standing 
inserts. 293,056 Oahu adults read MidWeek every month. 
This community paper provides a powerful reach for all 
businesses, small or large. MidWeek gets results.

Reach
MidWeek 

Average-issue distribution 249,856

4-issue reach 293,056 (30% of) Oahu adults

500 Ala Moana Blvd, Suite 2-200 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
staradvertiser.com  •  midweek.com

2026 MidWeek Retail Rates

A N  E D I T I O N  O F 

Unwrap SavingsWhen You ocalLuyB

BLESSEDinHIUp to $20 off!* Onda Pasta & ProvisionsUp to $3 off!* Mille FeteUp to $20 off!*

Entire purchase must be paid for using an ASB Visa Debit Card. Minimum purchase amount is after any other promotional offer allowed by the merchant is applied and before tax and tip. Limit of one offer per visit. Offer does not apply to prior purchases. Discounts on gift

cards or certificates as well as other promotional discounts and offers are at the merchant’s sole discretion. Free or discounted items eligible while supplies last. Offers are subject to change without notice. Member FDIC. © 2025 American Savings Bank

*

asbhawaii.com/BuyLocalHawaii

Your ASB Visa®Debit Card canmake a difference.

Look Inside for Gift Ideas and a Chance to Win a $1,000 Non-Stop Travel Gift Certi� cate!

As co-chairs of The Wall That Heals O‘ahu, EDDIE FREEMAN and SUSAN BAUER
are leading an effort to honor Vietnam War veterans.

A N  E D I T I O N  O F 
A N  E D I T I O N  O F 

M I D W E E K O‘A H U  DECEMBER 17, 2025  |  VOL. 42, NO. 24
HAWAI‘I’S FAVORITE NEWSPAPER  
LAWRENCE TABUDLO PHOTO  | POSTAL CUSTOMER

As co-chairs of The Wall That Heals O‘ahu, EDDIE FREEMAN and SUSAN BAUER

Holiday
Gift  Guide

VOLUME 3  •  WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 17, 2025  •  AN ADVERTISING SUPPLEMENT OF MIDWEEK

Gift certificate valid towards the purchase of ANY
product Non-Stop Travel offers. Certificate has 
NO EXPIRATION. See entry form inside for details.

ENTER TO WIN A$1,000 GIFT 
CERTIFICATE!

 Open  $198  $42 
 $10,000   $145  $32  
 $25,000   $135  $32  
 $50,000   $126 $30  
 $85,000   $119  $30  
 $125,000   $114 $28  
 $250,000   $104  $26  

MidWeek Retail Rates
Retail Column Inch Rates

  Investment Per Column Inch Color Rate
 Level (PCI) per inch

MidWeek Non-Profit Rates
Retail Column Inch Rates

 $114  $28  

  Black & Color Rate
 White per inch

Shop Local HI:
•  Interactive Digital Display Ad featuring your 

print ad, rotating through midweek.com.
•  Business Profile hosted on our site, 

leveraging our SEO to help promote your 
business and increase your search ranking. Editable to 
feature weekly specials and more.

•  Review your investment with campaign performance reports.
•  $45 per ad or $20 per ads on contract 

will be added for all ROP ads.

Digital Replica Edition: 
$10.00 charge will be added for all ROP ads.



Central – Zone 1

Central – Zone 2

Central – Zone 3

Central – Zone 4

Windward– Zone 6

Windward– Zone 6

West – Zone 5

Kahuku
96731

Laie
96762

Hauula
96717

Kaaawa
96730

Kaneohe
96744

Haleiwa
96712

Wahiawa
96786

Punchbowl
96813

Waialua
96791

Waianae
96792

Kunia
96759

Mililani
96789

Kapolei
96707

Waipahu
96797

Pearl City
96782

Ewa Beach
96706

Kailua
96734

Waimanalo
96795

Hawaii Kai
96825

Aina Haina /
Kahala
96821

Kalihi
96819

Salt Lake
96818

Ala Moana
96814

Moiliili /
University
96826

Waikiki
96815

Kaimuki /
Waialae
96816

Nuuanu
96817

Manoa /
Makiki
96822

Aiea
96701

 20,000 - 74,999 $25 cpm

 75,000 - full run $15 cpm

 Zoning Premium Charge

HOLIDAYS - Sunday rates apply for holidays. All rates are net and subject to Hawaii’s general excise tax of 4.712 percent. 
Thanksgiving and Christmas will use Sunday distribution totals and full run only.

   Single Sheets $112 $130 $96 $113 $82 $100 

2 Pages 4 Pages $132 $152 $116 $135 $101 $116 

4 Pages 8 Pages $152 $174 $137 $156 $121 $138 

6 Pages 12 Pages $172 $197 $157 $177 $141 $159 

8 Pages 16 Pages $191 $218 $177 $198 $160 $180     

10 Pages 20 Pages $211 $241 $197 $218 $180 $202 

12 Pages 24 Pages $232 $264 $216 $240 $201 $222 

14 Pages 28 Pages $252 $286 $236 $262 $219 $243 

16 Pages 32 Pages $271 $308 $256 $278 $240 $265 

18 Pages 36 Pages $290 $330 $276 $282 $260 $286 

Star-Advertiser Preprint Insert Rates 
CPM

  Standard Tab Daily Sunday   Daily  Sunday Daily Sunday

  OPEN 13X 52X 

Central - Zone 1
Aiea
Pearl City
Wahiawa
Mililani

Central - Zone 2
Punchbowl
Ala Moana
Waikiki
Moiliili / University

Central - Zone 3
Nuuanu
Salt Lake
Kalihi

East - Zone 4
Kaimuki / Waialae
Aina Haina / Kahala
Makiki / Manoa
Hawaii Kai

West - Zone 5
Ewa Beach / Kunia
Kapolei
Waipahu
Waianae

Windward - Zone 6
Haleiwa
Hauula
Kaaawa
Kahuku
Kailua
Kaneohe
Laie
Waialua
Waimanalo

Pricing for preprints larger than 18-page Standard or 36-page Tabloid are available. 
Please contact your Account Executive. 

2026 Preprint Insert Rates



GENERAL INFORMATION

Daily Full Run Wednesday/Friday Sunday
Total: Zones 1-6 62,219   81,420 
Oahu Single copy 8,433   16,075      
Oahu NIE  3,556   1,167     
Sub-Total: Oahu 74,208   98,662     
Neighbor Islands 3,264   3,826     
TOTAL: Daily Full Run 77,472   102,488     

Sunday Star-Advertiser - full run only. 

Digital Only Subscriptions
Daily Average  35,144 
Sunday Average  33,032       

  Wednesday/Friday Zone Circulation Sunday Zone Circulation
     
Zone 1 96701 Aiea 3,492   5,026 
  96782 Pearl City  3,413   4,552 
  96786 Wahiawa  1,335   2,100 
  96789 Mililani  4,804   6,284  
  Total: Zone 1   13,044   17,962     

Zone 2 96813 Punchbowl 2,971   3,372
  96814 Ala Moana  1,822   2,068 
  96815 Waikiki 1,699   1,965 
  96826 Moiliili / University  1,761   2,138  
  Total: Zone 2   8,253   9,543    

Zone 3 96817 Nuuanu  3,561   3,937 
  96818 Salt Lake  1,791   3,444 
  96819 Kalihi  1,929   2,677  
  Total: Zone 3   7,281   10,058     

Zone 4 96816 Kaimuki / Waialae  5,372   5,882 
  96821 Aina Haina / Kahala  2,756   3,019 
  96822 Makiki / Manoa  3,638   5,287 
  96825 Hawaii Kai  3,563   4,234  
  Total: Zone 4   15,329   18,422    

Zone 5 96706 Ewa Beach / 96759 Kunia  1,965   3,647 
  96707 Kapolei  1,465   2,168 
  96792 Waianae  1,483   2,180 
  96797 Waipahu  3,358   3,969  
  Total: Zone 5   8,271   11,964     

Zone 6 96712 Haleiwa  287   486 
  96717 Hauula  113   233 
  96730 Kaaawa  71   127 
  96731 Kahuku  71   187 
  96734 Kailua  3,542   5,166 
  96744 Kaneohe  5,055   5,933 
  96762 Laie  64   193 
  96791 Waialua  358   547 
  96795 Waimanalo  480   599  
  Total: Zone 6     10,041   13,471    

Total: ZONES 1-6      62,219  81,420      

2026 Preprint Distribution

Wednesday/Friday Full Run 77,472
Sunday Full Run 102,488

500 Ala Moana Blvd, Suite 2-200, Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
808-529-4700  •  staradvertiser.com



500 Ala Moana Boulevard, Suite 2-200
Honolulu  |  Hawaii 96813

staradvertiser.com  |  midweek.com

Kahuku
96731

Laie
96762

Hauula
96717

Kaaawa
96730

Kaneohe
96744

Haleiwa
96712

Wahiawa
96786

Punchbowl
96813

Waialua
96791

Waianae
96792 Mililani

96789

Kapolei
96707

Waipahu
96797

Pearl City
96782

Ewa Beach
96706

Kailua
96734

Waimanalo
96795

Hawaii Kai
96825

Aina Haina /
Kahala
96821

Kalihi
96819

Salt Lake
96818

Ala Moana
96814

Moiliili /
University
96826

Waikiki
96815

Kaimuki /
Waialae
96816

Nuuanu
96817

Manoa /
Makiki
96822

Aiea
96701

MidWeek is 
zoned by zip code

96701 Aiea 12,688
96706 Ewa Beach 19,901
96707 Kapolei 13,222
96712 Haleiwa 55
96717 Hauula   115
96730 Kaaawa 34
96731 Kahuku 8
96734 Kailua    14,361
96744 Kaneohe 17,318
96762 Laie 12
96782 Pearl City  11,496
96786 Wahiawa 5,661
96789 Mililani 17,439
96791 Waialua 71
96792 Waianae   10,891
96795 Waimanalo 2,046
96797 Waipahu 18,928
96813 Punchbowl  9,945
96814 Ala Moana  6,973
96815 Waikiki  7,128
96816 Kaimuki / Waialae  16,699
96817 Nuuanu 14,206
96818 Salt Lake  10,286
96819 Kalihi 9,911
96821 Aina Haina / Kahala   6,535
96822 Makiki / Manoa 12,027
96825 Hawaii Kai 9,269
96826 Moiliili / University 8,511

 TOTAL: 255,736

MidWeek Preprint Distribution

  Single Sheets $135  $119  $100 
2 Pages 4 Pages $156  $138  $122 
4 Pages 8 Pages $175  $158  $142 
6 Pages 12 Pages $194  $177  $162 
8 Pages 16 Pages $215  $199  $183 
10 Pages 20 Pages $236  $217  $203 
12 Pages 24 Pages $256  $238  $222 
14 Pages 28 Pages $276  $259  $243 
16 Pages 32 Pages $297  $278  $264 
18 Pages 36 Pages $317  $299  $283 

MidWeek Preprint Insert Rates CPM

  Standard Tab  OPEN 13X 52X 

20,000 - 74,999 $25 cpm

75,000 - full run $15 cpm

 Zoning Premium Charge

All rates are net and subject to Hawaii’s general excise tax of 4.712 percent.

2026 MidWeek Preprint Distribution
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Retail Display Column Widths (BROADSHEET & TABLOID)
1 column   1.513” 9 picas 0.9 points
2 column   3.150” 18 picas 10.8 points
3 column   4.787” 28 picas 8.7 points
4 column   6.425” 38 picas 6.6 points
5 column   8.062” 48 picas 4.5 points
6 column  9.7” 58 picas 2.4 points

Retail Display Sizes (BROADSHEET)
1/8 pg   4.787” x 5”
1/4 pg  4.787” x 10”
1/2 pg horizontal   9.7” x 10”
1/2 pg vertical  4.787” x 20”
full page  9.7” x 20”
front pg banner 9.7”  x 2”
2-page spread  21” x 20”

Retail Display Sizes (TABLOID)
1/8 pg   4.787” x 2.5”
1/4 pg   4.787” x 5”
1/2 pg horizontal   9.7” x 5”
1/2 pg vertical   4.787” x 10”
full page  9.7” x 10”
front page banner  9.7” x 2”
2-page spread  20” x 10”

Classified/Legal Column Widths (BROADSHEET & TABLOID)
1 column  .895” 5 picas 4.5 points

 2 column   1.873” 11 picas 2.9 points
 3 column  2.852” 17 picas 1.3 points
 4 column  3.830” 22 picas 11.8 points
 5 column  4.808” 28 picas 10.2  points
 6 column  5.787” 34 picas 8.6 points
 7 column 6.765” 40 picas 7.1 points
 8 column 7.743” 46 picas 5.5 points
 9 column  8.721” 52 picas 4 points
10 column  9.7” 58 picas 2.4 points

Classified/Legal Page Sizes (BROADSHEET & TABLOID)
full page broadsheet   9.7” x 20”
2-page spread broadsheet   21” x 20”
full page tabloid   9.7” x 10”
2-page spread tabloid 20” x 10”

TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS
Standard Format: PDF/X-1a (PDF/X-1a:2001) files are preferred. 

Files must be provided at actual image (ad) size. All extraneous 
information should be removed and transparencies flattened. 

All digitally supplied files must be accompanied by a hard copy 
proof by deadline.

Images within your PDF should be saved at 200 ppi for correct 
reproduction in newsprint.

Color image tone range: a 2% cyan dot is the minimum highlight 
dot to hold the lightest detail, with a 1% magenta and 1% yellow dot 
to maintain gray balance. Neutral shadow dot area should be 60%, 
50%, 50%, 80% for CMYK, respectively. Total dot area should not 
exceed 240% in any part of the image.

Rules that are 4 points or thinner, as well as small type, should 
be reproduced as one color only. Small type is defined as:

• sans-serif type that is 7 points or smaller
• serif type that is 12 points or smaller
• fine-serif type, such as Bodoni, that is 14 points or smaller.

Type smaller than 12 points should not be reversed on a 
four-color background and type smaller than 10 points should not 
even be reversed on a single-color background. 

For design guidelines, please refer to SNAP, Specifications for 
Newsprint Advertising Production. For line art, 1200 pixels per inch 
give the best results.

ELECTRONIC DELIVERY
Contact your Account Executive for delivery options.

INDUSTRY STANDARDS / LIABILITIES
All camera-ready files must be accompanied by a proof of 

the file which represents a complete ad in its proper size. Proofs 
reduced to fit a small page must indicate the print has been 
reduced for this purpose alone. In addition, delivery in other file 
formats for Mac (Adobe InDesign) must always be accompanied by 
all image files and fonts. If multiple layouts are sent on the same 
media the correct file name must appear on each proof.

All colors must be created with a CMYK model and all files 
should be prepared for process color separation. No RGB, Pantone 
or PMS colors.

As is the industry standard, it is the sole responsibility of the 
originator to properly prepare and provide all files according to 
recommendation outlined by Oahu Publications. Failure to provide 
files as required can cause unpredictable errors when the files 
are output.

The Honolulu Star-Advertiser and Oahu Publications Inc. 
assumes no liability for any work that does not adhere to these 
guidelines. For additional information, call your Account Executive.

2026 Mechanical Specs
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DEADLINES & GENERAL INFORMATION
   Order Deadline     
   & Materials requiring  Camera-Ready    
Publication Day Sections in-house production PDF/X-1a Digital Files** Classified Liner 

Monday Classifieds Wednesday 6pm Thursday 5pm Friday 12noon
  Main News  Wednesday 6pm Thursday 5pm -

Tuesday Classifieds Thursday 6pm Friday 5pm Monday 4:45pm
  Main News Thursday 6pm Friday 5pm - 

Wednesday Classifieds Friday 6pm Monday 5pm Tuesday 4:45pm
  Main News Friday 6pm Monday 5pm -
  Crave Thursday 6pm Friday 5pm -
  MidWeek Thursday Noon Friday 10am Friday 12noon
  MidWeek Voice Tuesday 3pm Thursday 10am -

Thursday Classifieds Monday 6pm Tuesday 5pm Wednesday 4:45pm
  Main News Monday 6am Tuesday 5pm - 

Friday Classifieds Tuesday 6pm Wednesday 5pm Thursday 4:45pm
  Main News Tuesday 6pm Wednesday 5pm -

Saturday Classifieds Wednesday 6pm Thursday 5pm Friday 12noon
  Main News Wednesday 6pm Thursday 5pm -

Sunday Classifieds, Jobs, Autos Wednesday 6pm Thursday 5pm Friday 12noon
  Main News Wednesday 6pm Thursday 5pm -
  Hawaii’s Homes, Open Homes Tuesday 6pm Thursday 5pm Friday 12noon
  Hawaii Renovation Tuesday 6pm Thursday 5pm -
  StarChannels Tuesday 6pm Thursday 5pm -
  Dining Out Friday 5pm** Thursday 5pm -
  
*Weekly publications are one full week in advance of publication.  ** Dining Out space deadline 2 Fridays prior to publication date.
***PDF/X-1a File Format: Follow Camera-Ready deadlines. Any other electronic format is due 24 hours prior to Camera-Ready deadlines.

Space Reservations
Space should be ordered 
as far in advance of the 
publication date as possible. 
The chart on this page 
indicates the final space 
reservation deadlines.

          

2-Page Spreads & 
National Accounts
Please advance all deadlines 
for national/international, 
banner pages, and 2-page 
spread advertisements by 24 
hours.

Holidays
Regular copy and space 
deadlines will be advanced 
prior to the week in which 
holidays occur. Special 
deadlines will be issued with 
specified dates for each major 
holiday. Contact your Account 
Executive for specific holiday 
deadline dates.

Cancellations
To cancel advertising, please 
notify us before space deadline 
for that publication. Ads 
canceled after space deadlines 
are subject to surcharges of a 
minimum 50% of the total of 
the original ad.

2026 Deadlines / Closing Times
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SPECIFICATIONS AND DEADLINES

1. Insert pallets should be clearly labeled with the 
product name, total quantity, amount per skid or box, 
the total amount of skids and the insertion date.

2. If inserts are re-packaged, they should be 
re-packaged in the original form sent by the printer 
(same number of pallets, same amount on pallet, 
same number in a bundle, etc.)

3. Inserts should be packaged by insert date.  If a 
product is running multiple dates, then it should be 
separated as such.

4. Inserts need to be at least .005” thick.  Thinner 
sheets will often stick together causing “multiples.”

5. Different inserts should NEVER be packaged 
on the same pallet. Verifying the count may be 
extremely difficult without removing all the bundles 
or boxes.

6. Insert bundles should not be tied (strapped) if 
possible. Strapping causes the product to curl and 
can make it difficult to feed into the insert machine. 

7. No more than two turns (compensating stacks) per 
bundle would be optimum. Additional turns make it 
more difficult for the inserter to feed the machine.

8. Inserts should be stacked flat and not standing on 
edge.

9. Deadlines 
a. Insertion orders due 21 business days prior to   
    publication.
b. Inserts due 14 business days prior to publication.

10. Receiving 
Hours are Monday-Friday from 8 am to 2:30 pm. (HST) 
Closed Holidays.

11. Honolulu Star-Advertiser
4545 Kapolei Parkway
Kapolei, HI 96707
808.690.8820

FSI Specifications:  The Honolulu Star-Advertiser uses a 
44” web width for all printed products.

Inserts

Width: Measured along the spine   Minimum 3”
  Maximum 11”

Height: Measured perpendicular to spine   Minimum 4”
    Maximum 10.5”

Pagination: Broadsheet   Minimum 4 pages
  Maximum 96 pages

Pagination: Tabloid Minimum 4 Pages
 Maximum 120 Pages

Pagination: Single Sheet Minimum .005”*

*4 page tabs and higher must also be at least  .005” thick.

Since MidWeek is a publication delivered by the USPS (Postal 
Service), all inserts must fit within product. No part of any insert may 
protrude from the jacket. (The Postal Service uses the term “Host” 
in reference to the jacket.) Thus, these specifications; 11” along the 
spine (height for a tab insert) and 10.5” perpendicular to the spine 
(width for a tab insert), MUST NOT BE EXCEEDED. If any dimension 
of an insert exceeds this specification, it must be quarterfolded prior 
to insertion.

Additional Notes:
Offset stock can have a different thickness than glossy stock for 

the same paper weight. Color Express inserts are usually printed on 
60# stock. 60# offset stock measures  45” thick while 60# glossy 
(or enamel) stock is only  3” of an inch – a huge difference (50%).

LATE FEES
Late delivery of any pre-printed inserts will need prior approval. 

Contact your sales representative for delivery extension dates. 
All pre-printed inserts delivered after deadline will be assessed 
a $1,500 late fee per publication, if inserts are delivered after the 
agreed extension date, a $200 a day surcharge will be imposed per 
publication. Tax will also be added to the surcharge.
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RATE AND CREDIT 
All advertising shall be prepaid unless credit 

accommodations have been established beforehand with 
the Honolulu Star-Advertiser/MidWeek credit department. 
Amounts not paid in 30 days are assessed a finance 
charge of 1.5% per month (18% Annual Percentage Rate). 
Accounts with a balance of thirty or more days past due are 
subject to credit discontinuance without notice. All charges 
are due and payable on the twentieth day of the month 
following publication.

Any Star-Advertiser ad measuring more than 17.5” deep 
will be set to full page depth (20”) and charged accordingly. 
Any MidWeek/tabloid format display ad measuring more 
than 9” deep will be set to full page depth (10”) and charged 
accordingly. All display ads are billed to the nearest quarter 
inch.

Advertisers signing dollar volume contracts will be billed 
at the applicable rate on the current rate card. Advertisers 
will be rebilled at the appropriate higher rate if contract is 
not fulfilled.

The Honolulu Star-Advertiser/MidWeek may, at its 
sole discretion, offset any credits due an advertiser 
hereunder against amounts otherwise owed to it by an 
advertiser. Contracts become effective upon acceptance 
by management.

Contracts are not retroactive and are not prorated.

When an advertiser uses an advertising agency, both 
advertiser and agency shall be jointly liable for complying 
with all terms of the rate agreement, including payment for 
all advertising.

Copy should be checked for errors by the advertiser 
on the first day of publication. Credits for errors on 
advertisements will be allowed for the first insertion only. 
Credit will be issued for the portion of the advertisement 
that was incorrect. No credits will be given for positioning 
or for ads that did not publish in the paper. The value of 
any credit cannot exceed the cost of the ad. No errors in 
advertisements will be credited if ad copy was supplied 
after specified deadlines.

All rates are subject to Hawaii’s general excise tax of 
4.712 percent.

ADVERTISING RATES 
Acceptance of advertising is subject to the approval of 

the Publisher. Brokered space is not accepted. All previous 
rate schedules are hereby canceled. All rates are subject 
to change upon 30 days written notice.

Advertisers forwarding orders that have incorrect rates 
or conditions are advised that the advertising will be 
inserted and charged at the regular schedule of rates in 
force, and in accordance with the regulations set forth in 
the current rate card.

Advertising resembling news text must be surrounded 
by a border and carrying the line “Paid Advertisement” in 
8pt. type at the top of the ad. The font in the ad must be 
Sans-Serif”.

Guaranteed Placement
Advertising position is not guaranteed. However, 

guaranteed position will be granted on a first-come basis 
for ads 30” or larger for an additional 25% charge. Every 
effort will be made to comply with position requests, but 
acceptance of an order does not imply a position guarantee.

Political Advertising
Advance payment is required on all political advertising. 

Copy must carry the line “Paid Political Advertisement” at 
the top and must list the name of the individual, party or 
organization responsible for placement of the ad. A wide 
range of political rate programs are available. Please ask 
your Account Executive for details.

Religious/Nonprofit Rate
Available to religious, charitable and nonprofit organizations 

that exhibit nonprofit status (tax exempt number required). 
Contact your Account Executive for details and rates.

COMMERCIAL PRINTING
The Honolulu Star-Advertiser offers a wide variety of full 

service, quality offset printing, mailing and inserting. Ask 
your Account Executive for details.

Single Sheet, Print and Deliver
Advertisers can effectively target primary and secondary 

customers through 8 ½” × 11” single sheet flyers. These 
flyers can be composed, printed and inserted into the 
Star-Advertiser and MidWeek. Total market reach or by 
zones, a wide range of options are available. Ask your 
Account Executive for details.

PREPRINTED INSERTS
Refer to Insert Shipping/Receiving specifications
MidWeek Detached Labels

A 4-color “stand alone” direct mail piece is distributed to 
nearly 250,000 homes every week. 

DIRECT MAIL
OPI Direct Mail is one of Hawaii’s largest direct mailers for 

over 25 years. We offer comprehensive and customized direct 
mail programs including mailing lists, various paper sizes, 
stocks and weights, and mailing services at very competitive 
pricing to help your business. For more information, please 
contact your Account Executive or call (808) 529-4700.

CANCELLATIONS
Cancellations or copy changes cannot be accepted after 

deadline. Composition charges can be charged on any ad 
produced and not released for publication. Canceled ads 
after space deadline will be billed 50% of the total cost of 
the original ad.

500 Ala Moana Blvd, Suite 2-200, Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
808-529-4700  •  staradvertiser.com

2026 Policies



NEWSPAPERS: HONOLULU STAR-ADVERTISER • THE GARDEN ISLAND 
HAWAII TRIBUNE-HERALD • WEST HAWAII TODAY • USA TODAY - HAWAII EDITION • MIDWEEK 

WEBSITES: STARADVERTISER.COM • HAWAIITRIBUNE-HERALD.COM 
THEGARDENISLAND.COM • WESTHAWAIITODAY.COM • MIDWEEK.COM

500 ALA MOANA BOULEVARD, SUITE 2-200 • HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813 • 808.529.4700

REVISED FEBRUARY 15, 2026


